

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

Nos. 14-7171, 14-7178

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MILAN JANKOVIC, also known as PHILIP ZEPTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL CRISIS GROUP, A Non-profit Organization;
JAMES LYON, Individual; DOES 1 through 10,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Hon. Reggie B. Walton, Case No. 1:04-cv-01198)

**BRIEF OF THE BROOKINGS INSTITUTION, THE CATO INSTITUTE,
THE CENTER FOR STRATEGIC AND INTERNATIONAL STUDIES,
THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, COUNCIL ON
FOREIGN RELATIONS, THE HUDSON INSTITUTE, HUMAN RIGHTS
FIRST, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, AND PEN AMERICAN CENTER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Hashim M. Mooppan
Lead Counsel
Anthony J. Dick
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
hmmooppan@jonesday.com*Attorneys for Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. COURTS ACROSS THE COUNTRY HAVE APPLIED <i>WALDBAUM</i> BROADLY TO PROTECT PUBLIC DEBATE REGARDING THE POWER AND INFLUENCE OF WEALTHY BUSINESS LEADERS	7
A. This Court Has Applied <i>Waldbaum</i> Expansively To Cover Plaintiffs With Influence Over Matters Affecting The Public Interest	8
B. Other Circuits Have Likewise Applied <i>Waldbaum</i> Expansively To Protect Free And Open Debate	16
C. The First Amendment Principles Embodied In <i>Waldbaum</i> Serve As A Global Model For Free Expression.....	20
II. ZEPTEP IS PRECISELY THE TYPE OF FIGURE WHOSE INVOLVEMENT IN PUBLIC CONTROVERSY HAS INVITED PUBLIC SCRUTINY AND DEBATE	23
A. Zepter’s Power and Influence In Public Affairs Demand Public Scrutiny And Distinguish Him From Private Figures.....	23
B. Zepter Easily Qualifies As A Limited-Purpose Public Figure Under <i>Waldbaum</i>	25
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Avins v. White</i> , 627 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1980)	18
* <i>Clyburn v. News World Communications, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	14, 29
<i>Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. The N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1988)	18, 19, 29, 30
<i>Dameron v. Washington Magazine, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Lluberes v. Uncommon Productions, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
* <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	4
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int'l</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985)	18, 25
<i>McBride v. Merrell Dow</i> , 800 F.2d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Minelli v. Switzerland</i> , 5 Eur. Ct. H.R. Rep. 554 (1983)	21

<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4
<i>OAO Alfa Bank v. Ctr. for Public Integrity</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 48 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Sidis v. F-R Publishing Corp.</i> , 113 F.2d 806 (2d Cir. 1940)	19
<i>Silvester v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 839 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1988)	16, 17
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	25
<i>Steel and Morris v. United Kingdom</i> , 2005-II Eur. Ct. H.R. 403	21
<i>*Tavoulaareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10, 11, 17, 19, 27
<i>Trotter v. Jack Anderson Enters., Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Trout Point Lodge, Ltd. v. Handshoe</i> , 729 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Von Hannover v. Germany</i> , 2012 Eur. Ct. H.R. 388	21
<i>*Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4, 5, 7-12, 14, 16-20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	24, 25

STATUTES

Article X of the Eur. Conv. On H.R.	20
Pub. L. No. 111-223, § 2, 124 Stat. 2380	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dalton, Daniel P., <i>Defining the Limited Purpose Public Figure</i> , 70 U. DET. MERCY L. REV. 47 (1992)	16
Klein, Andrew R., <i>Does the World Still Need United States Tort Law? Or Did it Ever?: Some Thoughts on Libel Tourism</i> , 38 PEPP. L. REV. 375 (2011).....	22
Levi, Lili, <i>The Problem of Trans-National Libel</i> , 60 AM. J. COMP. L. 507 (2012).....	22
Smet, Stijn, <i>Freedom of Expression and the Right to Reputation: Human Rights in Conflict</i> , 26 A.M. U. INT. L. REV. 183 (2010)	21
Smith, Christopher R., <i>Dragged into the Vortex</i> , 89 IOWA L. REV. 1419 (2004).....	16
Sturtevant, Tara, <i>Can the United States Talk the Talk & Walk the Walk When it Comes to Libel Tourism: How the Freedom to Sue Abroad Can Kill the Freedom of Speech at Home</i> , 22 PACE INT'L L. REV. 269 (2010).....	22
